

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division**

)	
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
v.)	Misc. No. 3:14-mc-005-REP
)	
RECKITT BENCKISER)	
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,)	
)	
Respondent)	
)	

**RESPONDENT RECKITT BENCKISER PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.’S
OPPOSITION TO THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION’S
MOTION TO ENFORCE CIVIL INVESTIGATIVE DEMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE FTC SHOULD FOLLOW THE PROCEDURE THE COURT HAS ALREADY OUTLINED..... 6

II. RECKITT’S PRIVILEGE LOG MEETS THE STANDARDS OF RULE 26(B)(5), THIS CIRCUIT, AND THIS DISTRICT 9

III. *IN CAMERA* REVIEW OF RECKITT’S PRIVILEGE CLAIMS WILL SHOW THAT THE FTC’S DEMAND FOR A BLANKET ORDER COMPELLING DISCLOSURE IS WRONG 12

IV. THE FTC’S FAILURE TO CONTEST RECKITT’S FACTUAL SHOWING SHOULD END THIS CASE..... 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Better Government Bureau, Inc. v. McGraw</i> , 106 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (United States v. Under Seal)</i> , 341 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2003)	1, 2, 4, 13, 15
<i>In re Spalding Sports Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>In re Vioxx Product Liability Litigation</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 789 (E.D. La. 2007).....	15
<i>James v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-902-REP (E.D. Va.).....	10, 12
<i>Neuberger Berman Real Estate Income Fund, Inc. v. Lola Brown Trust No. 1B</i> , 230 F.R.D. 398 (D. Md. 2005).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Interbake Foods, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 696 F.2d 1069 (4th Cir. 1982)	4, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Lawless</i> , 709 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>United States v. (Under Seal)</i> , 748 F.2d 871 (4th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 902 F.2d 244 (4th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26 *passim*

1 Paul R. Rice, *Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States* § 7:1315
